ORDINANCE NO. C0-2023-05

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 2
TO THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH TRIGGI CONSTRUCTION, INC.
FOR THE 2021 ALLEY, WATERMAIN AND ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT,
AND AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF MADISON STREET / FIFTH AVENUE TIF DISTRICT FUNDS,
WATER SYSTEM AND GARBAGE ENTERPRISE FUNDS,
AND GENERAL CORPORATE FUNDS TO PAY FOR SUCH CHANGE ORDER WORK
(Change Order Dollar Amount: $196,436.15)

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Maywood (the “Corporate
Authorities"), operating as a home rule municipality, have all of the powers and authority granted to
such municipalities pursuant to Article VII, Section 6 of the lllinois Constitution of 1970, including the
right to exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs; and

WHEREAS, in 2021, the Corporate Authorities approved a Construction Contract with low-bidder
Triggi Construction, Inc. (the “Contractor”) for the 2021 Alley, Watermain and Roadway Improvements
Project (“Project”) (“Project Contract”). The original Project Contract amount was $2,072,926.00 (the
“Contract Price”). In 2021, the Corporate Authorities approved Change Order No. 1 in the amount of
$103,000.56 for the Project. Copies of the Project Contract and Change Order No. 1 are incorporated
herein by reference and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, a change order is necessary because the Contractor was required to perform
additional construction activities that were not contemplated in the original Project Contract. The cost
of the additional construction activities equals $196,436.15 as set forth in Change Order Number 2 to
the Project Contract, and is payable to the Contractor. A copy of Change Order Number 2 is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A”. Upon approval of Change Order Number 2, the original Contract Price for the
Project shall be increased to $2,363,404.35 (the “Amended Project Contract Price”); and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village agree to authorize and approve the
additional Project costs by approving Change Order Number 2 for the Project. The sources of funding
and the funding allocation for the Project are as follows: the Madison Street / Fifth Avenue TIF District
Funds (73.1%), the Village's Water System and Garbage Enterprise Fund (20.3%)}, and the General Fund
(6.6%); and

WHEREAS, based on the recommendation of the Village Engineer, the Corporate Authorities
make the following findings and determinations (see bolded text) in accordance with 720 ILCS 5/33E-9
(Criminal Code; Change Order Statute) regarding changes to the Construction Contract:

1. The change order (or series of change orders) recommended in Exhibit "A”, which is
attached hereto and made a part hereof, increases or decreases the contract sum by
$10,000.00 or more [YES]; OR

2. The change order increases or decreases the contract time by thirty (30) days or more
[NOJ; OR

546296_1 1



3. The change order (or series of change orders): (a) is (are) made necessary by
circumstances not foreseeable at the time the Construction Contract was signed; (b) is
(are) germane to the Construction Contract as originally signed; and (c) is (are) in the
best interests of the Village [YES for a, b and c].

In addition, the Corporate Authorities make the following finding and determination pursuant to
Section 5 of the Public Works Contract Change Order Act (50 ILCS 525/5): the amount of the Change
Order (or series of change orders) does not increase the original contract price by 50% or more of the
original contract price and thus the Village is not obligated to re-bid the additional work proposed under
the Change Order.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF
MAYWOOD, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Incorporation. Each Whereas paragraph set forth above is incorporated by
reference into this Section 1.

SECTION 2: Approval of Change Order. The Corporate Authorities of the Village of Maywood
approve Change Order Number 2 to the Project Contract in the amount of $196,436.15 payable to
Contractor Triggi Construction, Inc. in accordance with Change Order Number 2, a copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. The Corporate Authorities also authorize the expenditure and allocation
of Madison Street / Fifth Avenue TIF District Funds (73.1%), the Village’s Water System and Garbage
Enterprise Funds (20.3%), and the General Funds (6.6%) to pay for the Change Order No. 2 work; and

SECTION 3: Execution and Delivery of Change Order and Other Related Documents. The
Corporate Authorities of the Village of Maywood authorize and direct the Village President, the Village
Clerk, the Village Treasurer, the Village Manager and the Village Engineer, or their designees, to execute,
process and deliver the necessary checks, wire transactions, change order documents and such other
instruments necessary to comply with the authorization and direction set forth in this Ordinance.

SECTION 4: Severability. Each section, paragraph, clause and provision of this Ordinance is
separable, and if any provision is held unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such decision shall not
affect the remainder of this Ordinance, nor any part thereof, other than that part affected by such
decision.

SECTION 5: Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
adoption, approval and publication in the manner provided by law.

546296_1 2



ADOPTED this 7th day of February, 2023 pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

AYES: Mayor Booker, Trustee(s) A. Sanchez, S. Reyes-Plummer, M. Jones,
A. Peppers and |. Brandon

NAYS: None
ABSENT: Trustee M. Lightford

APPROVED by me as Village President, and attested by the Village Clerk, on the 7th day of
February, 2023.

Nathaniel George Booker, Village President

ATTEST:

Gwaine Dianne Williams, Village Clerk

This Ordinance was published by me in pamphlet form on the 8" day of February, 2023.

Gwaine Dianne Williams, Village Clerk

546296_1 3



Exhibit “A”
Change Order Number 2

(attached)

546296_1 4



CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. 2
Date : January 27, 2023

Name of Project:  Village of Maywood
2021 Alley, Roadway, and Water Main Improvements

Owner: The President and Board of Trustees
Village of Maywood, Illinois

Contractor: Triggi Construction, Inc.
1975 Powis Road
West Chicago, IL 60185

The following change in work is authorized by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Maywood
to the above contract as follows:

ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ADDITION DEDUCTION
See Attachment “A” for associated contract items and (Attached) (Attached) $196,436.15
1 unit prices.
TOTALS $196,436.15
NET CHANGE $196,436.15

Location and reasons for the change: Emergency waler repairs and water system shut downs, additional spoils
removals and cleanup, additional full depth pavement removal and patching, additional exploratory work, and
additional requirements due to Cook County Permitting regulations. See attached memo dated January 27,
2023 for more information.

The above changes are additional work added to the contract and fulfill the original intent of the contract.

Original CONTRACT PRICE  $2.072.926.00

Current CONTRACT PRICE adjusted by previous CHANGE ORDER $2.,166,968.20

The CONTRACT PRICE due to this CHANGE ORDER will be (increased)(deereased)) by: $196.436.15
The CHANGE ORDER will result in a net:

(increase)(deerease) to Original CONTRACT PRICE of 14.01% to date.

(increase)(deerease) to Current CONTRACT PRICE of 9.07%.

The new CONTRACT PRICE including this CHANGE ORDER will be $ 2.363.404.35

The CONTRACT TIME will be (inereased)(decreased) by 0 calendar days.

The date for completion of all work will be December 22,2022,

The undersigned has determined that the change is germane to the original contact as signed, that




circumstances which necessitate this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was
signed, and work of this type was included in the original contract, and the additional efforts of this work are
within the intent of the contract and Village policy, and that this change is in the best interest of the Village of
Maywood and is anthorized by law.

OWNER: Village of Maywood (SEAL)
40 Madison Sireet
Maywood, Illinois 60153

By Attested by:

Nathaniel George Booker, Mayor Gwiane Diane Williams, Clerk



2021 Alley, Roadway 2nd Water Main Improvements
Ownar: Village of Maywood

Contractors Triggi Consiruction, inc

Engineer: Hancock Engieering Co.

Change Order No. 2 and final

Date:  December27, 202

[

A oo Pipe, Chiss 41, Watet sl

LML

mi
3 Fon Feee Visies o] 1)
a5 —
3 o A E U T3]
A5 Cusanee, Tyoe 1 [] 3 ki
W, Tror A& Diaccanor, Dise 3 Frvor. r i L)
[ with Ve 308 B0 L. ._m.l
Saed T, 310
31| Renirpined o, 1B
{Resrenined,
[
- ST
= 3
Cane. ¥ 0 I |5
37 |Vhoo Gasart. i - 3"
e To0r Aemmewed bod hisiicnd - £

13| Witant Seneee, 17 i0sen Cul)

s

3 ol
A3 |Feesia Resnisrt) SR8 Aeplacomit on Wasen Sireel.

Foot
)
Tach -
e 3
) D
] =
“Eah_ -
B -
Bh -
[ B
[ )
[
Tach )
ach 3 )
Eath - -
= 0 008 =
511 a0 [ S = -
(W31 Miwin Comecuon o 11h AWOU0 Gich ~ < smoe 5
=3 T Bt ) = - 3
Watos Nalh W v Taeh - - 750200 -
Tevieg s [ - - 3
Oetecsen 3 ; 3 - AMR00 1)
17 Gew [ - 3 - 35auna 2%36‘
[T [T - 1 3| 28000 — e
15 Ginmrter, PUC Cowpantd sewet Figs Rusiitemast oot - E] N
315 SoanT Pt RESECHMER) = ) - S RO |
ED FVE Cortulbed S Pipe huslairma e = 1S A = 550 20500
32 e X3 Sowes Fioe fect 0 3 = 2] (]
TV SLrm Sewet P08 ATECIRER Foot ] 51 - 500 B0 |
[0 Dlwess, St Frgw Regattmant =) 14 [l - 3500 57509 |
Dizmete VT s oot O 3 3 ) — W]
Chemaner, Saitary bomts Scrviet Fie Toun_ w! (& - 3 Er) 1
37 Ceenerioe Tach E < 3 Tho 0
15 famrver G.F Samrm Srmer For EEC] = in ] -
ouF Seorwn =3 [T - [ 1%]
Tooee bewnr Fost 7] - o] Yo ]
AT ) =1 3 3 i) ) TS50 |
hsmaer, VL Comamed Wrelecrner: et i - =] e 5
13 ) ) 1] 1 ] “Fos |
T as| 150 Y] 1860 |
o b 15 Tath | Tl L] — | n|  wmw B
i e et T Lach [ - 5 .
. ach a3 [ 3 ) 5
= B ——=—s .
Sesth S e, & Dmaer, 1o+ 3 Frame, Coied U | EMth S O g 70008 -
Bz e Garh & Omiey, Tyso 1 Foame, [ ach £ < E T
EIi Tap A00 Rty 3 - 5
E7] = [ b 4 ¥ E] 3 R0 000
=] Tash - O - -
tach ) 36 ) 400 |
abie Vol % bo: Twh 4 0 T 7 To0R0 =
oo 5] = F) TBH
57 | Rawpovas a6 Dosn s of Cova 352 1858 23 [} E
T S Gt Foot 555 ] - Tea L] -
i Fepoea T L ~ | deest 760 5
Favemcol hemema e £l E=3 7 B L0 |
T3 [Favament Tard o fr =) e -
. 2 [ 530500
& Rawovd [P S 584 [5] - @3 ww =
wftew (53 330 1547 [ el zw (7] S a0 |
o Txcratin [T 19 08, @] 3 %m0 ma
2] 35 1560 338520 |
Femun Grlar o e 3 cu¥d 3 FI : 35 210 ] —_ni|
Gifher Shin B, Vorioht 7] 3 3. - x| IS5 60 SR |
Incidaal ot Wita bzt Lurtics RAws00 safed 351 1. TR0 C - 3750 5
s 0 Pntha AT Savs s [] - EZ - 13080 5000
31| Coumtirnrtion Cat 20 TRAWY. THoe S-6.12 [Vodius) oo 5350 -l 33 - [ =60 D
7 G e 8 Tosl 5 <& - %] m 135000 |
73| Paniznd Carmsd Coneepie Latraul, ¥ ] IR 11873 275 - st [X1] 0
| patectatie W =13 ) 7a1 T3 < — £ =
Porthing Cemxs] Coatron Deweway Fassem. 7* 0 = 719 - ETY 75 S50 170
Postioest Cemen QORI Dravreusy| Savd 355 - = E) 6206 EYT T
Portiand Cemm Camcrie i Pecembm. 8 [ - f| az (5] 279500
Povitand Comens Concrtic Povemess, - Bokded) G TATS pL ] 07 - ET7) .
Crmmens Lonervic Be Cowrie. 5 i ] A2 15} - 3312 =500 -
o e Couree Tppe B4 e | il [1T) - 50| eaa #sa Tadon |
1] Biie (0arne Tyme 8.0 v e i = I 1) -
Tame [¥37] 758 P &1 T FI-] Trean |
= 5 on il - | T we 750559 |
Aty e Coane, & 15.0, M55, [P Fawermarni], § =3 31 113 2 - 1 -
o= 15, rd Vo | Lo ) = 2 L) LA |
| P s Won 0 Nsa T Ton (1) - 3 I ) [ 1] TL300.00
BTtk - e L [ 2 3. > £ i____ﬁ -] ToE D |
Tamatary e Vi Tor T 1 - 0 T — -
Sdrresl Figs Ve Seghan e 1 - T8 T .
e Tiam Cost] 51 Taton 3. - 71 3 1 177550 |
o - TN - [10) o]
[ opamid Paas st - 3] AEB
T i - E agls Ea |
Narmwive ¥ Moo] Ealtind Bt Poees T E = 36 ) — A |
Faermre Dok & T - 300 =
7 RavEmos » Une’ Fopt 1,088 . 1m0 800 -
PavERR) e Foor iR E2 [} - ¥a| e <
58| Pobpores Pavemenk Morkad. 1o - WA Foot 7 - 7 - 287590 |
9511708 280 Brunk Romowa] Faas B o D8 Aaast 1 3 - - 3 =) —~ |
Resees 805 Gt of 3od Avoher il 3 i - - 31 1500080 -
Parel iypo3 SefL 3 | 315 - = =] g
167 Foot E-) - - LWE -
15 309 3 E3Ln * 1 - a 375000 .
03 | Uigh Stanicisral_Asvnwon, 257 M. with o1 1o LED Lumeeiaite Faen ¥ EY - 3 325000 :
% Dostwith JJCAD b LV ST, 5O [1. - Ty LAYy 1 = - E:d E Z250 EY )
Frraish 3o betal PoTt 15 1ED USRS &b i ) Tach E} = - 3] Zeeess =1
107 | Rernove fxisting Lighe #eie, 20 Salvaes fach 3] E] - 2
Malntenonee of Syriemn 1| - - s 108000
Traffic Comrad and Protecyen 35 i} . - Kl AR | 5
Al[freca tode. on School Shrect 3nd Wt e Sttt 1] 3| 184G - 28 | 235000 -
Y| Remowe and 35 Gl = b1 - ABX00 450090
s ) — — £ -




Y of - 7 -
L o] - v
Y 5 O 5
X - iy O
e ) ——— :
s C| 0 1 - 3 pYiT) =
T Ol 1] ] . : S B .
[<Y | * 1 - 3] —
= o] £ » 5 (] -
[1% [} 1 1 - é =
3 - =
=3 —g > ] [T =

s 20225565 § 195,819.50

L 18649695




STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

I, Gwaine Dianne Williams, Clerk of the Village of Maywood, in the County of Cook and State of

lllinois, certify that the attached document is a true and correct copy of that certain Ordinance now on
file in my Office, entitled:

ORDINANCE NO. CO-2023-05

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 2
TO THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH TRIGG! CONSTRUCTION, INC.
FOR THE 2021 ALLEY, WATERMAIN AND ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS PROIJECT,
AND AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF MADISON STREET / FIFTH AVENUE TIF DISTRICT FUNDS,
WATER SYSTEM AND GARBAGE ENTERPRISE FUNDS,
AND GENERAL CORPORATE FUNDS TO PAY FOR SUCH CHANGE ORDER WORK
(Change Order Dollar Amount: $196,436.15)

which Ordinance was passed by a roll call vote of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Maywood at a
Special Village Board Meeting on the 7th day of February, 2023, at which meeting a quorum was
present, and approved by the President of the Village of Maywood on the 7th day of February, 2023.

| further certify that the vote on the question of the passage of said Ordinance by the Board of

Trustees of the Village of Maywood was taken by Ayes and Nays and recorded in the minutes of the
Board of Trustees of the Village of Maywood, and that the result of said vote was as follows, to-wit:

AYES: Mayor Booker, Trustee(s) A. Sanchez, S. Reyes-Plummer, M. Jones,
A. Peppers and I. Brandon

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Trustee M. Lightford

| do further certify that the original Ordinance, of which the foregoing is a true copy, is entrusted
to my care for safekeeping, and that | am the lawful keeper of the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Village of
Maywood, this 8" day of February, 2023.

Gwaine Dianne Williams, Village Clerk
[SEAL]

546296_1 5



